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1 BREWER (Thomas): The Life and Death of the Merry Deuill of Edmonton.  With the 

Pleasant Pranks of Smug the Smith, Sir 

John, and Mine Host of the George, about 

the Stealing of Venison.  By T. B. 

Lonndon: Printed in the Black Letter, by 

T. P., for Francis Faulkner Dwelling over 

Against St. Margaret’s Hill in Southwark, 

1631.  Reprinted for W. R., by J. Nichols 

and Son, Red Lion Passage, Fleet Street. 

1819  Tall 8vo, 216 x 130 mms., pp. iv, 

52, vignette on title-page, later binding in 

blue boards, paper label on spine, which is 

slightly faded.              £150 

Little is known about Thomas Brewer (fl. 

1605 - 1640), and as ODNB notes, this was 

the “first of his literary works, a prose tract 

entitled The life and death of the merry 

devill of Edmonton, with the pleasant prancks of Smug the smith, Sir 

John and mine host of the George about the stealing of venison, appeared in 1631. This piece was 

written and probably printed at a much earlier date for on 5 April 1608 'a booke called the lyfe and 

deathe of the Merry Devill of Edmonton, &c., by T. B.' was entered in the Stationers' register. 

Brewer's text, reprinted in 1657, related 'the many excellent jeasts' (Brewer, sig. [A4] ll. 2–3) of 

Peter Fabell and the trickery orchestrated by Smug the Smith and was doubtless influenced by the 

popular anonymous drama The Merry Devill of Edmonton, which was reissued five times between 

1608 and 1631 and was acted at the court, the Globe, and the Cockpit.”  I say, chaps, what merry 

japes. 
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NO COPY LOCATED 

 

 

2 [BUNBURY (Henry William)]: New Oddest of all Oddities, For 1813: Being an Odd Book 

of al the Odd Sermons, Odd Tales, Odd Sayings, and Odd Scraps of Poetry, That have been recited 

and sung in all Odd Companies, by all the Odd Wits and Broad Grinners of the present Odd Age.   

Compiled For the Use of every Odd Subject 

of Great Britain, From diminutive Nine 

Inches to Odd Seven Feet, by their Odd and 

Curious Servant, Geoffry Gambado, Esq. 

London Printed and Sold by J. Bailey..., [no 

date], 1813.  FIRST AND ONLY 

EDITION?  12mo (in 6s),  173 x 105 mms., 

pp. 59 [ 60], including engraved frontispiece 

by George Cruikshank, hand coloured rather 

crudely; stitched as issued, frontispiece 

detached, fore-margins worn, with slight 

loss of text of pp. 5 - 8, stitching very loose, 

text a bit soiled, a poor to fair copy, with the 

contemporary autograph “Sir John 

Woolmanton” on recto of frontispiece.  
£250 

An example of the odd humour is found in a short poem entitled “How to Cure a Breeding Wife”: 

Mother Breedwell goes to a doctor to see if he can prescribe a “cure” for having a child or children 

every year.  He prescribes a pair of stockings to be put on before going to be and taken off on rising 

each morning.  Charmed with this idea, she asks for two stockings, one for each leg, as that would 

double the protection and make her twice as safe from unwanted pregnancy.            

OCLC records two printed copies, at Princeton and  University of Pittsburgh, and five online copies 

of this work, as well as printed copies, 24 pages, of one published by O. Hodgson in the 1800s, 

edited by Obadiah Ollapod [sic].  No copy of this title with Geoffry Gambado as compiler in Library 

Hub. 

 

3 [BROME (Alexander), editor]: Rump: Or an Exact Collection Of the Choycest Poems and 

Songs relating to the Late Times.  By the 

most Eminent Wits, from Anno 1639 to 

Anno 1661. London,  Printed for Henry 

Brome...., and Henry Marsh...,  1662.  8vo, 

165 x 95 mms., pp. [viii],  376, 72, 83-200, 

including vertical half-title leaf, engraved 

frontispiece, engraved title-page, finely 

bound in 19th century dark green crushed 

morocco, panelled in gilt on covers, with 

second enclosed panel with triangular 

filigree designs in each corner, spine richly 

gilt in compartments, gilt dentelles, all edges 

gilt,  marbled end-papers.  A fine and 

attractive copy.          £1650 

Alexander Brome (1620 - 1666) was a poet 

and lawyer, and the title of this collection 

derives from the so-called “Rump 
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Parliament,” which followed the purging of the Long Parliament in 1648.  The collection began life 

as short collection (89 pages) of poems published as Ratts Rhymed to Death in 1660, and reprinted 

the same year.  The present text is obviously much enlarged, with many new poems, including 

twenty by John Cleveland.  The poems in the second part are distinguished, if that’s the right word, 

by their scatological and lubricious 

content, with obvious jokes and puns 

around the title word, e. g., “Bum-

Fodder or, Waste-Paper, proper to 

wipe the Nations RUMP with, or your 

Own.”  Most of the songs were 

designed to be sung, with a number 

giving a tune.  “The four Legg’d Elder; 

or a Relation of a Horrible Dog and an 

Elders Maid” is to be sung “To the 

Tune of The Ladies fall; Or Gather 

your Rose Buds, and 50 other Tunes.”  

How many of these tunes have 

survived?  Samuel Pepys, in an entry 

for 23 April 1660, alludes to a Rump 

song: having listened to a composition 

by Matthew Locke, his host “fell to singing of a song made upon the Rump, with which he pleased 

himself well - to the tune of The Blacksmith.”   

Wing B4851; Case 127 (c). 

 

4 [DUNTON (John)]: Athenian Sport: or, Two Thousand Paradoxes Merrily Argued, To 

Amuse and Divert the Age: As A 

Paradox in praise of a Paradox.  

Corporeal Affections remain after 

Separation... And so on, to the 

Defence of 2000 Paradoxes (or 

Pleasant Theses) which seem 

Strange, and Contrary to the 

Common Opinion.  With 

Improvements from the Honourable 

Mr. Boyle, Lock, Norris, Collins, 

Cowley, Dryden, Garth, Addison, 

and other Illustrious Wits.  By a 

Member of the Athenian Society. 

London, Printed for B. Bragg..., 

1707.  FIRST EDITION.  8Vvo, 

195 x 113 mms., pp. xxxii, 544, 

including half-title, later panelled 

calf, spine gilt in compartments; spine very dried and cracked, joints cracked, a so-so copy, with the 

armorial bookplate of Wolfe de Forenaughts on the front paste-down end-paper  and the autograph of 

Philip De:Wolfe on the title-page, and another autograph scored through.          £150 
The bookseller and general literary gadfly John Dunton (1659 - 1732) entertained, or at least tried to, 

several generations of British readers with prose and poetic whimsies, anecdotes, and paradoxes, one 

of which must be in the title, as there are only 139 paradoxes, eight of which are by John Donne.  

The present work was preceded by a similar, and very successful, book, Athenian Gazette, or, 

Casuistical Mercury, though Dunton published pretty much the same kind of book each time he went 
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into print.  Helen Berry in her ODNB entry notes that “Dunton was the first bookseller to realize the 

market potential among female readers: the Athenian Mercury appealed to 'all men and both Sexes', 

and his Ladies Dictionary (1694) was produced as a 'General Entertainment for the Fair Sex'. The 

poet Elizabeth Singer Rowe contributed to the Athenian Mercury, and Dunton published her Poems 

on Several Occasions in 1696.”   

Stephen Parks, John Dunton and the English Book Trade (1976), no. 339. 

 

5 HERRENSCHMID (Jacobus): Peripatheticus Orgiorum Ethnico-Pontificius  Iuste 

castigatus, iustius profligatus, iustissime condemnatus. Hoc est, Brevis Dissertatiuncula, De 

Bacchanaliorum Nomine, Origine, Progressu, Placentis, Larvis, 

excusationibus, exemplis, poenis, ludis, choreis, Symposiis, ludibriis 

&c. Noribegae [Nürnberg],  Sumptibus Simonis Halbmayer 

Bibliopole [no date] 1626.  12mo, 125 x 74 mms., pp. 132, later gray 

wrappers, but lacks front wrapper, most of spine destroyed, title-page 

soiled and fragile at margins.       £500 

The Lutheran theologian Jacobus Herrenschmidt (1578 - 1641) first 

published this satire with the Elzevirs in 1621 as an investigation, so 

to speak, of the justly punished, more justly defeated, and most justly 

condemned name and origin of the Bacchanalia.   My Latin is about 

as good as my Chamicuro (spoken by eight people in Peru), but I 

think there is a pun in the title and some jokey, specious references in 

the footnotes.  

 

 

 

 

 

6 [?HILTON (William)]: Caps Well Fit: or, Select Epigrams.  Serious and Comic.  By Titus, 

in Sandgate, and 

Titus, 

Everywhere. 

Newcastle: 

Printed by T. 

Angus, for T. 

Fishburn...,  

1785.  FIRST 

AND ONLY 

EDITION.  

12mo (in 6s), 

143 x 88 mms., 

pp. [5] 6 - 190 

[191 Errata, 192 

blank], but 

misprinted, with 

pages 164 - 180 

misnumbered 174 - 190, contemporary sheepskin, bordered in blind, later reback with two red 

morocco labels; occasional light foxing and staining, corners a bit worn, but a very good copy.  

        £350 

The work consists of 134 eight-line verses, celebrating life in Sandgate, Newcastle, and elsewhere; 

here is an early sample: “To camp, to camp, the ladies tramp,/ You wonder much, you say./ But 



5 

 

don’t you know, the fact is so,/ They’re soldiers, in their way?/ Those darting eyes, and tapering 

thighs, / Arrang’d to martial view;/ Then fair in field, cause more to yield,/ Than ever Caesar slew.”   

Lowndes: The Bibliographer's Manual of English Literature (1835)  II, 345.  Copies located in 

Newcastle; Yale, Newberry, Minnesota. 

 

 

 

7 [HURTAUT (Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas) and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]: L'Art de Peter, 

Essai Theori-Physique et Methodique, A l’usage 

des Personnes constipées, des Personnages 

graves & austeres, des Dames mélancoliques, & 

de touos deux qui sont esclaves duprejugé.  

Suivi de l’Histoire de Pet-en-l’Air & de la Reine 

des Amazones, ou l’on trouve l’origine des 

Vuidangeurs.  Nouvelle Edition.  Augmentée de 

la Société des Frances-Péteurs, pour ceux qui 

désireont y être initiés. En Westphalie, Chez 

Florent-Q, rue Pet-en-Guele, au Soufflet. 1776.   

            £850 

Page [112] in this edition is a drop-title for La 

Socie éte é des Francs-pe éteurs, written by 

Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier, which continues to 

page 216.  First published in 1751 in  

Wesfphalia, with only 108 pages, and it has 

probably never been out of print, or reprint, 

since that date.  Hurtaut (1719 - 1791) was allegedly the son of a horse trader, and his upwardly 

mobile aspirations led him to the Ecole Militaire in 

Paris, where he taught Latin.  The Ecole opened in 1750, 

so he must have composed this work while he was 

teaching young soldiers-to-be, and they would no doubt 

have derived some juvenile enjoyment from the 

knowledge of their teacher’s interests.  One gentleman 

was said to have been so accomplished in l’Art de Peter, 

that he could produce the tune of the French national 

anthem, La Marseillaise, from the designated apeture, an 

achievement that smacks of art.  In 1775, Hurtaut 

published a very useful book,  Dictionnaire des mots 

homonymes de la langue française.  One of the earliest 

treatises published on the subject was Hippocratis 

medicorum omnium principis, de Flatibus Liber, ab 

Adriano Alemano Sorceensi apud Parisios doctore 

Medico, commentariis illustratus, published in 1557. 
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8 [?LANGE (Johann Peter]: Democritus Ridens. Sive Campus Recreationum Honestarum. 

Cum Exoricsmo Melancholiae. 

Amstelodami,  Apud Jodocum 

Jansonium. 1649.  12mo, 121 x 

68 mms., pp. [ii], 280, printer’s 

ornament on title-page, later 

(probably late 18th century) dark 

maroon calf, bordered in blind 

on covers, spine gilt in 

compartments to a blind 

ornament, red morocco label, all 

edges gilt; lacks A1, which is 

possibly a frontispiece.  A very 

good to fine copy, with the small 

book label of J. B. St. Colas 

Canon on the top margin of the 

front paste-down end-paper.     

        £150 

Various libraries attribute this collection to Johann Peter Lange (fl. 1645), though some manage to 

designate his namesake, the German Calvinist theologian of the same name (1802 - 1884), who 

probably was not a laughing philosopher.   The anecdotes themselves have little, if any, 

philosophical content and only serve to prove that the laughing philosopher does not laugh in vain. 

 

 

 

10 [MOTTLEY (John), compiler]: Joe Miller's Jests:  Or, the Wits Vade-Mecum.  Being a 

Collection of the most Brilliant Jests; the 

Politest Repartees; the most Elegant 

Bons Mots, and most pleasant short 

Stories in the English Language....  

London: Printed and Sold by T. Read...,  

1739.  8vo, 223 x 150 mms., pp. [ii], 70, 

19th century quarter morocco, reddish 

boards (rubbed); ex-library, with a 

circular ownership stamp of Chas. W. 

Banks, San Francisco, May 21 1876 on 

the title-page, and the bookplate of the 

Ferniehield Library on the front paste-

down end-paper; spine worn with joints 

slightly cracked, newspaper clippings 

removed from front free end-paper. [72

     £75 

This is not, of course, the original edition, but a 19th century facsimile; a watermark - "Michallet" is 

distinguishable in the lower margins of B3, C3,  and D4; vertical chains are also visible, but the book 

is unlikely to have been printed on laid paper.  This is possibly the facsimile printed by John Camden 

Hotten in 1862. 
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11 MOTTLEY (John), compiler: Joe Miller's Jests. Or, the Wit’s Vade Mecum: Being A 

Collection of the most Brilliant Jests, 

Excellent Bon Mots, and the most pleasant short stories, in the English Language.  With considerable 

additions.  A Collection  of Witty and Moral Sentences, And the most pointed and truly valuable 

Epigrams and Epitaphs, With the Names of the Authors, in such as are known.  Inscribed to the 

Choice Spirits of the Age: A New Edition. London: Printed and Published by J. Barker, Dramatic 

Repository, Great Russell-Street, Covent-Garden [no date] [1807].  12mo, 190 x 108 mms., pp. [ii], 

[5] 6 - 164, engraved frontispiece, later full calf, gilt borders on covers, gilt spine, olive morocco 

label, all edges gilt, marbled end-papers; slight rubbing of front joint, but an attractive copy, with a 

curious inscription dated 1971.          £450 

Joe Miller’s Jests was first published in 1739, and there have probably been umpteen jillion later 

editions, along with facsimiles of the first edition offered for sale as a genuine first edition.  The 

work was compiled by Elijah Jenkins under the pseudonym of John Mottley.  The comic actor and 

singer Josias Miller (1683/ - 1738) provided a name for the “jests,” but very little of the material 

comes from him.     

OCLC locates only the copy in the BL. 

 

 

12 [MORRIS (Corbyn)]: An Essay Towards Fixing the True Standards of Wit, Humour, 

Raillery, Satire, and Ridicule.  To which 

is Added, an Analysis Of the Characters 

of An Humourist, Sir John Falstaff, Sir 

Roger De Coverly, and Don Quixote.  

Inscribed to the Right Honorable Robert 

Earl of Orford.  By the Author of a Letter 

from a By-Stander. London: Printed for J. 

Roberts...and W. Bickerton...,  1744.  

FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  8vo (in 

4s), 193 x 123 mms., pp. xxxiv [xxxv 

erratum, xxxvi advert], xxxii, 75 [76 

blank], 19th century quarter grain plum 

morocco, publishers boards, gilt spine; 

title-page slightly soiled at fore-edge and 

starting to detach at inner margin, binding 
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a little rubbed, but a good copy, with the ownership inscription on the verso of the leaf facing the 

title-page, “Balcarres/ Eton, March 1890.”  This is possibly Lindsay, David Alexander Edward, 

twenty-seventh earl of Crawford and tenth earl of Balcarres (1871–1940), the second book of the 

book collector, the ninth earl, and who was at Eton College from 1886 to 1890.    £750 

The long dedication (32 pages) to Robert, Earl of Orford, would seem 

to validate the a comment that David Hume made abut the author.  

Writing in March, 1763, to Sir Gilbert Elliot of Minto, Hume remarked 

that "I am become much of my friend Corbyn Morrice's Mind, who 

says, that he writes all his Books for the sake of the Dedications."  

Horace Walpole included it in a packet of "the only new books at all 

worth reading" sent to Horace Mann, but the fulsome dedication to the 

elder Walpole undoubtedly had something to do with this 

recommendation.  It attracted a favourable comment in The Daily 

Advertiser for 31 May 1744; the author described the distinction 

between wit and humour as “new and  excellent.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 NORTH-COUNTRY GENTLEMAN (A):  A Panegyric on the Town of Paisley. By a 

North-Country Gentleman.  

[?Paisley] Printed in the 

Year MDCCLXV 1765.  

FIRST AND ONLY 

EDITION.  8vo (in 4s), pp. 

24, including half-title, late 

19th century quarter red 

calf, gilt spine; half-title 

soiled with two small holes 

and mounted, some slight 

fingering of text, but a good 

copy.   £1250 

A humorous poem 

addressed by the poet to a 

lady resident of Paisley at 

whose house he had stayed. 

“This satirical fiction contains a compliment; as 

Mercury is the God of Trade, their obtaining his rod, signifies the dexterity of their manufactures; 

and his wings, the extensiveness of their commerce, both being then very flourishing.”   

ESTC on-line suggests Paisley as the place of printing which, if correct, puts this piece four years 

earlier than first confirmed Paisley imprint.  Uncommon:  ESTC T94080 locates copies in BL, 

Cambridge, Glasgow University, and the NLS (3); there is also a copy at Guelph.  OCLC locates 

copies at UCLA, Kansas, Harvard.   In his Paisley Poets, Brown suggests that the author may well 

have been a local (Cf. Robert Brown, Paisley Poets, p. 238). 
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14 OWEN (John):  Epigrammatum: Editio postrema, correctissima, & posthumis quibusdam 

adaucta.  Amsterodami, Apud Lud. 

Elzevirium, A.  1647.  24mo, 101 x 57 mms., 

pp. 212, engraved frontispiece portrait of 

Owen, engraved title-page, no engraved tail-

piece on page 204, last line on p. 212 reading 

"se exercuit, peritia omnibus se approbarit," 

dated 3 Jan. 1629 and signed by Daniel 

Heinsius, finely bound in contemporary 

maroon sheepskin, spine ornately gilt in 

compartments, gilt border on covers, with 

floral ornament in 

each corner, all 

edges gilt, marbled 

end-papers.  A fine 

and attractive copy. 

   £450 

The Latin poet John Owen (Joannes Audoenus, 1563/4–1622?) studied at 

Winchester College, when he began to be noticed as a poet.  He taught 

school for some years but commenced professional poet when he moved 

to London in the early 17th century, where his first three books of 

epigrams were printed in 1606.  In all, he published ten books of 

epigrams, which were unusually popular and enthusiastically collected by 

the cognoscenti of the 17th century book world.     

This appears to be the fourth edition that the Elzevirs published with this 

date.  Copinger, H .B. Elzevier Press 3449. 

TITUS.  

 

 

15 POETS (Most Eminent) [sic]: The Muse in Good Humour: Or a Collection of Comic Tales.  

By the most Eminent Poets.  The Sixth Edition 

London: Printed for F. and J. Noble...,  1751  

12mo, 164 x 96 mms., pp. 329 [330 - 332 

Contents], engraved frontispiece (by Picart), 

contemporary calf, gilt number “1” on spine, 

red leather label; small wormhole on 

frontispiece continuing to page 50, not 

affecting text, but rather curiously affecting 

frontispiece.      £200 

Noble printed the first part of this work, in 

1744, consisting of [4] + 144 pages; in 1745, 

M. Cooper produced a work with a similar title 

but completely different contents, first in one 

volume, then in two.  Noble produced a second 

part, with new contents, in 1746.  An edition 

of1746 appears to be the first time that the two 

parts as previously published by Noble appear 

in the same volume.  Noble produced a second volume in 1757, and the two volumes were first 

published together in 1766.  Presumably at some stage, this was part of a set with a later volume, but 
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ESTC lists it as a single volume.  Some of the poems might have been judged in the 18th century as 

being too robust for the ears of a lady.   

ESTC T41630 locates copies in BL, Bodleian, Leeds; Huntington, Louisiana State, Newbery, 

Princeton, Arizona, Yale; Toronto. 

 

16 RAILWAYS.  RAILROADS. Hodge-Podge for Railway Travellers; or How to Shorten a 

Long Journey. London: Ward and Lock, 

158, Fleet Street. 1855.  FIRST AND 

ONLY EDITION.  Slim 8vo, 187 x 111 

mms., pp. iv, 124, steel-engraved 

illustrations in text, the last illustration on 

page 124 being annotated in pencil by a 

contemporary owner, possibly “Henry J. 

Fox” whose calligraphic autograph 

appears with the date of 1855 on the recto 

of the front free end-paper, contemporary 

half dark green calf, gilt spine, marbled 

boards; binding a little rubbed, but 

generally a very good copy.       £750 

I’m not entirely sure that this collection of anecdotes, bons-mots, 

apothegms, jokes, etc. would shorten a long train journey in this 

century, but the volume is chock-full of material that would 

contribute to a great pub quiz for social historians of the Victorian 

period.  Maybe this witticism qualifies for a groan: “A Dentist 

presented a bill for the tenth time to a rich skinflint. ‘It strikes me,’ 

said the latter, ‘that this is a pretty round bill.’  ‘Yes,’ replied the 

dentist, ‘I’ve sent it round often enough to make it appear so; and I 

have called now to get it squared.’”   

Uncommon.  OCLC locates copies in BL, NLS, Bodleian, 

Cambridge; Winterhur Museum and Emory. 

 

17 SOCIETY OF THE COURT OF COMUS. Tales to Kill Time: Or, A New Method to cast 

off Care, and to cure Melancholy, Vapours, and all 

Hypochondriacal Complaints.  By the Society of the Court 

of Comus. London:  Printed for R. Baldwin...,  1757.  FIRST 

AND ONLY EDITION.  12mo, 145 x 80 mms., pp. [iv], 

208, contemporary sheepskin, skilfully rebacked with old 

spine laid down.  A good copy, with the bookplate, engraved 

by Evans, of Robert Cunliffe on the front paste-down end-

paper.         £650 

The Monthly Review commented, “We bestow alms upon 

cripples, to relieve their bodily wants; nor is it less kind to 

contribute some amusement to those who labour under a 

poverty of mind, or a debility of understanding: that both, 

being burdens to themselves as well as society, may be 



11 

 

enabled to pass that time as easily as possible, which both may be desirous to kill.  For this end these 

poetical tales are calculated, and are a collection purloined from many Authors, as Prior, Swift, Gay, 

Allan Ramsay, and others, as well as from collections with the same nature as itself.”     

ESTC T73665 locates copies in BL; Cornell, Huntington, and Indiana.  Copac adds Leicester, 

Manchester, and NLS. 

 
 

 

 

18 [STEWART (William Grant)]: The Popular Superstitions and Festive Amusements of the 

Highlanders of Scotland. Edinburgh: Printed for Archibald Constable and Company; and Hurst, 

Robinson, and Co. London. 1823.  FIRST EDITION.  

12mo, 178 x 101 mms., pp. xviii, 293 [294 blank, 295 - 296 adverts], including half-title, engraved 

frontispiece (foxed), uncut, original boards, paper label on spine; front hinge cracked, with autograph 

of W. A. Stables on top margin of recto of front free end-paper and in pencil on the top margin of the 

title-page, Sir George Nugent.  Nugent is probably the illustrious military commander (17757 - 

1849), the illegitimate son of Lieutenant-Colonel the Hon. Edmund Nugent, 1st foot guards, who 

died unmarried in 1771.                  £500 
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In his History of British Folklore (1999) Richard Merser Dorson comments that Stewart’s work was 

an attempt to carry out more systematically an attempt to classify supernatural beings.  The Grimms 

relied heavily on Stewart’s work in their translation of Croker’s work on Irish fairy legends.  Stewart 

tried to distinguish between, for example, fairies and witches, since many tales derived from oral 

traditions, which conflated all supernatural beings.  By a curious coincidence, Sir Walter Scott wrote 

to his publisher, Constable, in March, 1823 saying, “I am thinking of a thing in the way of a 

supernumerary exertion which is revising and putting together what I have had by me for some years 

- a dialogue on Popular Superstitions.   An Essay was read on this subject in the royal Society which 

put me in mind that I had some sheets on the subject....”  Constable was ready to offer £500 for the 

copyright of this work, but Scott seems to have abandoned the project. 

 

19 [WEBBE (Cornelius]: The Posthumous Papers, Facetious and Fanciful, of a Person Lately 

about Town. London: William Sames...,  1828.  FIRST EDITION.  8vo, 192 X 113 mms., pp. ix [x 

blank], 304, steel-engraved frontispiece, 

and five other engraved plate at pages 58, 

80, 119, 249, 281, contemporary half plum 

calf, gilt spine, morocco label, paper 

boards; some off-setting from plates but a 

good to very good copy.   £150 

The work was reviewed in one of the 

earliest, if not the earliest, issues of the 

journal The Athenaeum, which began with 

an implied warning: “Neither the title nor 

the preface to this volume would give the 

reader a just idea of the grave beauties 

which are to be found in some portions of 

its contents.  The title is in an affected style 

of fashion, and the preface is hackneyed 

and commonplace; but some of the papers are of 

decided excellence, and one of them of surpassing 

power, pathos, and beauty - without a rival, we should 

almost say, in any tale of equal length than we can 

call to recollection.”  And then the stinger: “To speak 

frankly, however, of the work before us, its great 

defect is its inequality.  There are some tales in it 

quite unworthy of any printed collection....” 
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20 [WHITEHEAD (William)]: The Goat's Beard.  A Fable.   London: Printed for J. Dodsley...,  

1777.  FIRST EDITION.  4to, 260 x 198 mms., pp. 40, recent boards.  A good copy.        £75 

Whitehead (1715 - 1785) translated Pope's An Essay on Man into Latin verse, and Pope was pleased 

with the result.  He was appointed Poet Laureate in 1757.  The poem alludes to one of the fables of 

Phaedre (and, presumably, the plant called "Goatsbeards," tragopogon)., in which the male goats 

complain to Jupiter that female goats have been allowed to have beards. There are also contemporary 

mentions of or allusions to David Garrick, Margaret de Waldemar, and various other historical 

females, and the issue is traditional roles and characteristics associated with the two sexes.  The verse 

is mildly amusing. 


